A table comparing waterproof VHF radios suitable for the sea kayaker.

Produced and updated 20 March 2008 by Mike Martin.

Additional suggestions and comments are welcome. 

	
	Icom M1
	Icom M31
	Icom M33
	Icom M71
	Icom M87
	Raymarine Ray 101E
	Standard Horizon HX270E
	Standard Horizon HX370SE
	

	Waterproof
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	

	Power
	0.5, 1 & 5W
	1 & 5W
	1 & 5W
	1, 3 & 6W
	1, 3 & 5W
	1, 5W
	1, 2, 5W
	1, 2.5, 5W
	

	Battery
	Li-Ion
	Li-Ion
	Li-Ion
	Li-Ion
	Li-Ion
	Ni-MH
	Ni-MH
	Ni-MH
	

	Battery life
	??1000-1200
	1150mAhr
	980mAhr
	2000mAhr
	1700mAhr
	1300mAHr
	1400mAHr
	1400mAHr
	

	Optional battery case
	NO
	Yes, 6 x AA
	Yes, 5 x AAA = 2W power
	NO
	Yes, 5 x AA
	Yes
	Yes, 6xAA
	Yes, 6xAA
	

	Weight
	280g
	360g
	309g
	280g
	280g
	360g
	380g
	380g
	

	Size
	52x129x30mm

Small
	61x135x41mm

Standard
	62x141x43mm

Standard
	52x125x30mm

Small
	62x97x39mm

V. Small
	61x141x43mm

Standard
	58x120x30mm

Small
	58x120x30mm

Small
	

	Additional features
	
	
	Floats
	Louder speaker. Shorter antenna
	
	
	
	Distress strobe light
	

	Cost
	Off market
	£100
	£170
	£150
	£200
	£160
	£90
	£165
	


NB. Li-Ion batteries have minimal memory effect and longer life

